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Table 1.1: Human Population and Growth in Sikkim      

 

Human Population (Census, 2001) (in No.) 

Male 

Female 

Total 

288484  

252367  

540851  

Human Population (Census, 2011) 

Male 

Female 

Total 

323070  

287507  

610577  

Child Population in the  Age Group (0-6) (Census, 2011) 

Male 

Female 

Total 

32761  

31350  

64111  

Decadal Growth Rate (in %) 

1991-2001 

2001-2011 

33.06  

12.89  

Sex Ratio                   

2001 

2011 

875  

890  

Population Density  (in sq. km) 

2001 

2011 

76  

86  

Source:  Ministry of Home Affairs, Office of the Registrar General &  Census Commissioner,  
Govt. of India.
http://censusindia.gov.in (accessed on 04 .03.2016)  
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Table 1.2: Population Growth (Census, 1901 – 2011) 

                                                                                                          (in No.)                                                                                                                     

Year Total Male Female 

1901 59014 30795 28219 

1911 87920 45059 42861 

1921 81721  41492 40229 

1931 109808  55825 53983 

1941 121520  63289 58231 

1951 137725 72210 65515 

1961 162189  85193 76996 

1971 209843  112662 97181 

1981 316385  172440 143945 

1991 406457  216427 190030 

2001 540851 288484 252367 

2011 610577 323070 287507 
 
Source:  Ministry of Home Affairs, Office of the Registrar General & Census Commissioner,  

               Govt. of India  
http://www.censusindia.gov.in/2011cens us/dchb/1100_PART_B_DCHB_SIKKIM.pdf
(accessed on 04 .03.2016)  

 

 
Table 1.3: District-wise Population (Census, 1971 – 2011) 

                                                                                                                                           (in No.) 

Year  North District  West District  South District  East District
Total  Rural  Urban  Total  Rural  Urban  Total  Rural  Urban  Total  Rural  Urban 

1971  13014  12683  331  58023  56927  1096  53185  51963  1222  85621  68602  17019 
1981  26455  25675  780  75192  73495  1697  75976  70611  5365  138762  95520  43242 
1991  31240  30437  803  98161  96399  9762  98604  96035  2569  178452  146580  31872 

2001  41030  39782  1248  123256  121432  1824  131525  127579  3946  245040  192188  52852 
2011  43709  39065  4644  136435  131187  5248  146850  125651  21199  283583  161096  122487 

 
Source: Department of Economics, Statistics, Monitoring & Evaluation,   Govt. of Sikkim  

               http://www.sikkim.gov.in/stateportal/UsefulL inks/Sikkim%20A%20Statistical%20Journal%202013%20 (DRAFT).pdf  
           (accessed on 04.10.2015) 

Year wise
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Table 1.4: Population by Age Group (Census, 2011) 
                                                                                                                                    (in No.) 

Total/Rural/Urban 
 

Total  

Age Group  Persons Males Females 

All ages 610577 323070 287507 
0-4 42336 21685 20651 
5-9 56678 28688 27990 
10-14 66923 33965 32958 
15-19 66937 33998 32939 
20-24 67297 35146 32151 
25-29 64639 34700 29939 
30-34 52225 28562 23663 
35-39 43627 23396 20231 
40-44 36552 20170 16382 
45-49 29462 16114 13348 
50-54 24432 13624 10808 
55-59 17541 9913 7628 
60+ 40752 22472 18280 
Age not told 1176 637 539 

Rural All ages 456999 242797 214202 
0-4 32382 16541 15841 
5-9 44158 22334 21824 
10-14 52191 26588 25603 
15-19 50759 25943 24816 
20-24 49839 26301 23538 
25-29 46628 25475 21153 
30-34 37412 20788 16624 
35-39 30928 16613 14315 
40-44 26111 14402 11709 
45-49 21104 11394 9710 
50-54 18081 10021 8060 
55-59 13219 7390 5829 
60+ 33200 18476 14724 
Age not told 987 531 456 

Urban All ages 153578 80273 73305 
0-4 9954 5144 4810 
5-9 12520 6354 6166 
10-14 14732 7377 7355 
15-19 16178 8055 8123 
20-24 17458 8845 8613 
25-29 18011 9225 8786 
30-34 14813 7774 7039 
35-39 12699 6783 5916 
40-44 10441 5768 4673 
45-49 8358 4720 3638 
50-54 6351 3603 2748 
55-59 4322 2523 1799 
60+ 7552 3996 3556 
Age not told 189 106 83 

Source:  Ministry of Home Affairs, Office  of the Registrar General & Census Commissioner,  Govt. of India.  
  http://censusindia.gov.in (accessed on 04 .03.2016)  
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Table 1.5: Decadal variation in Population  

                                                                     (Census, 1901-2011) 

Year Decadal variation                                            
(in %) 

1901 NA 

1911 +48.98 

1921 -7.05 

1931 +34.37 
1941 +10.67 

1951 +13.34 

1961 +17.76 

1971 +29.38 

1981 +50.77 
1991 +28.47 
2001 +33.06 
2011 +12.89 

NA= Not Available 
 

 
Table 1.6: District-wise Population by Sex (Census, 2011) 
                                                                                                                                                                     

(in No.)

District Persons  Male  Female  Density  

(sq. km)  
Sex 

Ratio
Total Rural Urban Total Rural  Urban  Total  Rural  Urban  

North 43709 39065 4644 24730 22274  2456  18979  16791  2188  10  767

West 136435
 

131187
 

5248
 

70238
 

67528
 

2710
 
66197

 
63659

 
2538

 
117

 
942

South 146850
 

125651
 

21199
 

76670
 

65848
 

10822
 
70180

 
59803

 
10377

 
196

 
915

East 283583

 
161096

 
122487

 
151432

 
87147

 
64285

 
132151

 
73949

 
58202

 
297

 
873

Total 
Sikkim

610577

 

456999

 

153578

 

323070

 

242797

 

80273

 

287507

 

214202

 

73305

 

86

 

889

 
Source

 

(Tables 1.5 & 1.6) : Ministry of Home Affairs, Office of the Registrar General & Census Commissioner,   Govt. of India

 
http://censusindia.gov.in (accessed on 04 .03.2016)
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Table 1.7: District-wise Population by Age Group (0-6 Year) (Census, 2011)  
 

District Persons  Male Female 

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban 

North  
 

4677 4092 585 2425 2116 309 2252 1976 276 

West  15706 15167 539 7996 7722 274 7710 7445 265 

South  15744 13736 2008 8063 7024 1039 7681 6712 969 

East  27984 16223 11761 14277 8199 6078 13707 8024 5683 

Total 
Sikkim 

64111 49218 14893 32761 25061 7700 31350 24157 7193 

 
Source  (Tables 1.7-1.8): Ministry of Home Affairs, Office of the Registra r General & Census Commissioner,   
               Govt. of India.  
  http://censusindia.gov.in; (accessed on 04 .03.2016)  

Table 1.8: Scheduled Caste (SC) Population (Census, 2011) 
                                                                                                                                       (in No.)  

District Persons  Male Female  

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total  Rural  Urban  

North  
 

982 804 178 536 441 95 446 363  83  

West  5935 5663 272 3117 2978 139 2818 2685  133  

South  6053 5042 1011 3058 2569 489 2995 2473  522  

East  15305 8826 6479 7743 4508 3235 7562 4318  3244  

Total Sikkim
 

28275 20335 7940 14454 10496 3958 13821 9839  3982  
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Table 1.9: Scheduled Tribe (ST) Population (Census, 2011) 
(in No.)  

District Persons  Male Female  

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total  Rural  Urban  

North  28715 26695 2020 14741 13751 990 13974  12944  1030  

West  57817 56394 1423 29485 28773 712 28332  27621  711  

South  41392 36909 4483 21556 19365 2191 19836  17544  2292  

East  78436 47148 31288 39479 24170 15309 38957  22978  15979  

Total 

Sikkim 
206360 167146 39214 105261 86059 19202 101099  81087  20012  

 

Table 1.10:  Population of Scheduled Caste (SC) in the Age Group 0-6 Year (Census, 2011)                                                         
                                                                                                                                        (in No.) 

District  

Persons North  West  South  East  

Total 108 826 732 1851 

Male 61 444 370 908 

Female 47 382 362 943 

 

 
Table 1.11: Population of Scheduled Tribes (ST) in the Age Group 0-6 year (Census, 2011) 
                                                                                                                                                                                                        
                                                                                                                     (in No.)                                                                                                                     

Districts 

Persons  North  West  South  East  

Total 3324 6710 4450 7426 

Male 1726 3420 2295 3731 

Female 1598 3290 2155 3695 

 
Source  (Tables 1.9 -1.11):  Ministry of Home Affairs, Office of the Registrar General 

& Census Commissioner, Govt. of India.  
http://www.censusindia.gov.in/2011(accessed on 04 .11.2015)  
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Table 1.12:  Year-wise Sex Ratio (Census, 1901-2011) 
 

Year Sex Ratio 

1901 916 

1911 951 

1921 970 

1931 967 

1941 920 

1951 907 

1961 904 

1971 863 

1981 835 

1991 878 

2001 875 

2011 890 

 
Source: Ministry of Home Affairs, Office of the Registrar General & Census Commissioner, Govt. of India  

http://www.censusindia.gov.in  (accessed on 04 .11.2015)  
 
Table 1.13: Human Development Index (HDI) Score   

State/ Country HDI Score  % reduction in 
shortfall 

1996 2006 

Sikkim 0.582 0.665 19.9 

India 0.530 0.605 16.0 

 
Source:  Govt. of Sikkim (Sikkim Human Development Report,  2014).  

http://www.sikkim.gov.in/stateportal/Link/Sikkim%20Human%20Developent%20Report%
202014.pdf  (accessed on 04.01.2016) 
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Table 1.14: Estimated Crude Birth Rate (CBR), Crude Death Rate (CDR) and Infant Mortality Rate   
(IMR) by Residence 
                                                                                                                    (per Thousand)  

CBR/CDR/IMR  2009  2010  2011  2012  2013  

CBR 

Total  18.1  17.8  17.6  17.2  17.1  

Rural 18.4  18.1  17.7  17.3  17.1  

Urban 16.0  16.1  16.6  16.7  16.7  

CDR 

Total  5.7  5.6  5.6  5.4  5.2  

Rural 6.0  5.9  5.9  5.7  5.6  

Urban 3.9  3.8  3.5  3.3  3.2  

IMR 

Total  34  30  26  24  22  

Rural 36  31  28  25  23  

Urban 21  19  17  16  15  

Note: Infant Mortality Rate for smaller States & Union Territories is based on three -year period 2009-13.  

Source: Ministry of Home Affairs, Office of the Registrar General & Census Commissioner, Govt. of India
(Statistical Year Book, India, 2015).  
http://censusindia.gov.in/vital_statistics/SRS_Bulletins/Bulletins.aspx (accessed on 04.11. 2015)
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Table 1.15: Population below Poverty Line 

Year  Percentage   (%) 

1973-74 50.86 

1977-78 55.89 

1982-83 39.71 

1987-88 36.06 

1993-94 41.43 

1999-00 36.55 
2004-05

 
NA

 
2006-07

 
NA

 
2011-12

 
8.19

 

Source:
 
Perspective Planning Division, Planning Commission, Govt. of India.

 
           

http://planningcommission.gov.in/data/datatable/data_2312/comp_dat a 2312.pdf 

 (accessed on  6.8.2015)

  
Table 1.16:

 
Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) (as on 31.07.2010)

 
Year 

 
at Current Prices

 
at Constant (2004-05) Prices

 GSDP 
(Rs. in crore)

 

Growth Rate     
(%)

  

Growth Rate 
(%)

 2010-11
 

7412
 

20.85
 

4784
 

8.70
 2011-12

 
8907

 
20.17

 
5299

 
10.77

 2012-13

 

10473

 

17.58

 

5703

 

7.62

 2013-14 

 

12377

 

18.18

 

6152

 

7.87

 

Table 1.17:

 

Per Capita Net State Domestic Product (NSDP) 

 

(as on 31.07.2015)

 
(Per Capita in Rs. Growth Rate in %)

 Year

 

at Current Prices

 

at Constant Prices

 Per Capita NSDP               Growth Rate

 

Per Capita NSDP 

 

Growth Rate

 2010-11

 

108972

 

20.08

 

66136

 

8.82

 2011-12

 

130127

 

19.41

 

73704

 

11.44

 2012-13

 

151395

 

16.34

 

78427

 

6.41

 2013-14 176491 16.58 83527 6.50

 

NA = Not Available

GSDP 
(Rs. in crore)

 

Source
 
(Tables 1.16-1.17): Niti Aayog, Govt.

 
of India   

 

  

http://niti.gov.in/content/state -stats.php (accessed on 12.02.2016)
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Table 1.18: Net State Domestic Product (NSDP) (as on 31.07.2015) 

 

Year at Current Prices at Constant Prices 

NSDP               Growth Rate NSDP               Growth Rate 

2010-11 6636 21.47 4028 10.08 

2011-12 8029 20.99 4548 12.91 

2012-13 9432 17.47 4886 7.43 

2013-14 11137 18.08 5271 7.88 
 

Source  (Tables 1.16-1.18): NITI (National Institute for Transforming India)  Aayog , Govt. of India.  

  http://niti.gov.in/content/state -stats.php (accessed on 12.02.2016)  

 

 
Table 1.19: Fiscal and Revenue Deficit of Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) 

 
Year Fiscal Deficit as % of 

GSDP 
Revenue Deficit as % of 

GSDP 
1997-98 -9.80 -3.08 
1998-99 -16.92 -5.19 
2001-02 -5.88 12.58 
2002-03 -0.77 15.51 
2003-04 -3.50 11.19 
2004-05 -11.61 10.55 
2005-06 -8.14 10.77 
2006-07 -4.75 11.23 
2007-08 -2.56 14.00 
2008-09 -7.25 11.70 
2009-10 -2.75 8.42 
2010-11 -4.27 1.89 
2011-12 -2.02 4.97 
2012-13 -0.63 7.46 
2013-14 (P) -2.52 8.18 

              P=Provisional 
Source: Planning Commission, Govt. of India.  

http://planningcommission.nic.in/data/datatable/data_2312/comp_data2312.pdf  
(accessed  on 12.02.2016)  
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Table 1.20: Civic Administration Status of Towns (Census, 2011)                                                                                
            
Name  Population of Towns 

(in No.) 
Persons Males Females 

North District 4644 2456 2188 
Mangan (NP) 4644 2456 2188 
West District 5248 2710 2538 
Gyalshing (NP) 4013 2054 1959 
Nayabazar (NBA) 1235 656 579 
South District 21199 10822 10377 
Namchi (M.Cl) 12190 6166 6024 
Jorethang (NP) 9009 4656 4353 
East District 122487 64285 58202 
Gangtok (M.Cor) 100286 52459 47827 
Singtam (NP) 5868 3097 2771 
Rangpo (NP) 10450 5555 4895 
Rhenock (CT) 5883 3174 2709 
State Total  153578 80273 73305 
 
Note: NP-Nagar Panchayat, NBA-  Notified Bazaar Area, M. Cl.-  Municipal Council,  
M.  Cor.-  Municipal  Corporation and CT-  Census Town  
Source:   Ministry of Home Affairs, Office of the Registrar General & Census Commissioner,  Govt. of India.  
                http://www.censusindia.gov.in/2011census/dchb/1100_PART_B_DCHB_SIKKIM.pdf  

 (accessed on 04.01.2016)  

 

Table 1.21:  District-wise Households  
                                                                                                     (in No.) 
 
District Normal Institutional Houseless 

North  8753 110 10 

West  27913 98 12 

South  30368 161 14 

East  61081 447 39 

 
Source: Ministry of Home Affairs, Office of the Registrar General & Census 

Commissioner, Govt. of India. 
             http://www.censusindia.gov.in/2011census/dchb/1100_PART_B_DCHB_SIKKIM.pdf  
            (accessed on  04 .11.2015)  
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Table 1.22: District-wise Workers 

                                                                                                                             (in No.) 

Workers North 
District 

West 
District 

South 
District 

East 
District 

Total Workers  
(Main and 
Marginal) 

Total 
Males 
Females 

Main Workers 
Total 
Males 
Females 

Marginal 
Workers 

Total 
Males 
Females 

Non-Workers 
Total 
Males 
Females 

23359 
15935 
7424 
17216 
12677 
4539 
6 143 
3258 
2885 
20350 
8795 
11555 

70348 
40772 
29576 
51225 
33254 
17971 
19123 
7 518 
11605 
66087 
29466 
36621 

74753 
45300 
29453 
50898 
35271 
15627 
23855 
10029 
13826 
72097 
31370 
40727 

139678 
92351 
47327 
111058 
79311 
31747 
28620 
13040 
15580 
143905 
59081 
84824 

Source: (Table 1.22 & 1.23) : Ministry of Home Affairs, Office

 

of the Registrar General & Census 

http://www.censusindia.gov.in/2011census/dc hb/1100_PART_B_DCHB_SIKKIM.pdf  
 

(accessed on 04 .11.2015)
 

 
Table 1.23: Category of Workers  
                                                                                                                                (in No.) 

Category Persons North 

District 

West 

District 

South 

District 

East 

District 

Cultivators 

Total 7313 40797 37802 31489 

Males 3889 22153 20808 16477 

Females 3424 18644 16994 15012 

Agricultural 

Labourers 

Total 2262 8 053 4188 11483 

Males 1308 4 077 2116 5382 

Females 954 3 976 2072 6 101 

Workers in 

household 

industry 

Total 332 1 403 1004 2404 

Males 152 761 563 1471 

Females 180 642 441 933 

Other Workers 

Total 13452 20095 31759 94302 

Males 10586 13781 21813 69021 

Females 2 866 6 314 9 946 25281 

 

Commissioner, Govt . of India.
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Table 1.24:  Sectoral Distribution of Workers 

                                                                                                (in percentage ) 

Persons Primary Secondary Tertiary 

Rural 

Male 62 16 22 

Female 86 5 9 

Total 73 11 16 

Urban 

Male 1 25 74 

Female 3 10 88 

Total 1 20 78 

Total 

Male 50 18 32 

Female 77 6 18 

Total 62 13 26 

 
Table 1.25: Contribution of different Sectors to Sikkim’s GDP  

                                                                                                                                                   
Year 2004

– 05  

2005–

06 

2006

–07 

2007

–08 

2008

–09 

2009

–10 

2010

–11 

2011–

12 

Agriculture (%) 19 18 17 16 14 9 8 8 

Industry (%) 29 29 30 30 35 55 55 59 

Services (%) 52 53 53 54 51 36 37 33 

 
Source  (Table 1.24 & 1.25):  Govt. of Sikkim (Sikkim Human Development Report,  2014)  

http://www.sikkim.gov.in/stateportal/Link/Sikkim%20Human%20Developent%20Report%202014.pdf 
(accessed on 04.01.2016)  
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